

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TOMMY G. THOMPSON,
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

WESTERN STATES MEDICAL CENTER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL ACADEMY
OF COMPOUNDING PHARMACISTS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JEFFREY N. GIBBS
JENNIFER B. DAVIS
JEFFREY N. WASSERSTEIN
Hyman, Phelps & McNamara, PC
700 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 737-5600

ALAN E. UNTEREINER
ARNON D. SIEGEL*
Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Introduction	2
II. Historical Evidence Belies the Government’s Suggestion that Compounding Was Illegal Prior to FDAMA	6
A. Compounding Has Always Been an Accepted Part of the Practice of Pharmacy	6
B. Pharmacists Supported the Passage of the FDCA	7
C. The Legislative History of the FDCA Demonstrates the Acceptance of the Practice of Compounding	9
D. The Actions of the Federal Government and Members of the Pharmacy Profession, As Well As Official Compendia, Make Clear That Compounding Was Not Regulated by the FDCA	11
E. Post-Enactment Historical Evidence Supports the Proposition that Compounding Was Not Governed by the FDCA	14
F. In the Years Immediately Prior to Enactment of FDAMA, Compounding Was Widely Recognized as Legal	17
G. The Legislative History of FDAMA Supports the Proposition that Compounding Was Not Regulated by the FDCA	21

III. This Court’s Commercial Speech Doctrine Protects Advertising for Legal Activities Such as Pharmacy Compounding	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brown & Williamson v. FDA</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	4-5
<i>Cedars North Towers Pharmacy, Inc. v. United States</i> , [1978-1979 Transfer Binder] Food Drug Cosm. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 38,200 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 28, 1978)	5
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Professionals & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala</i> , 56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>United States v. 9/1 Kg. Containers</i> , 854 F.2d 173 (7th Cir. 1988)	5
<i>United States v. Algon Chem. Inc.</i> , 879 F.2d 1154 (3d Cir. 1989)	5
<i>United States v. Dianovin Pharm., Inc.</i> , 475 F.2d 100 (1st Cir. 1973)	3
<i>United States v. Sene X Eleemosynary Corp.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 970 (S.D. Fla. 1979), <i>aff’d</i> , [1982-1983 Transfer Binder] Food Drug Cosm. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 38,207 (11th Cir. Jan. 12, 1983)	5
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	22-23
<i>Warner-Lambert Co. v. Heckler</i> , 787 F.2d 147 (3d Cir. 1986)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 321(j)	12
21 U.S.C. § 331(d)	4
21 U.S.C. § 333(a)	4
21 U.S.C. § 351(b)	12
21 U.S.C. § 352(g)	12
21 U.S.C. § 353a	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 355(a)	9
21 U.S.C. § 360(b)	16
21 U.S.C. § 360(g)(1)	16
21 U.S.C. § 374(a)(2)(A)	17
21 U.S.C. § 802(15)	17
Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1236	17
Drug Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780	3, 16-17
Federal Food and Drugs Act of 1906, Pub. L. No. 59-384, 34 Stat. 768	7, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-717, 52 Stat. 1040	<i>passim</i>
Food and Drug Administration Modernization Act of 1997, Pub. L.No. 105-115, 111 Stat. 2296	<i>passim</i>
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-102	9
Mass. Regs. Code tit. 247, § 9.01(16)	20
Minn. R. 6800.2250	20
N.D. Admin. Code § 61-04-04-01(14)	20
Miscellaneous	
<i>Abstract of the Proceedings of the House of Delegates, APhA, 17 J. AM. PHARM. ASS'N 1052 (1938)</i>	<i>13</i>
81 CONG. REC. 2001 (1937)	9-10
83 CONG. REC. 2279 (app.) (1938)	10-11
DISPENSING OF MEDICATION (9th ed. 1984)	15-16
Ernest, <i>Pharmacists in the Civil Service</i> , 1940 J. AM. PHARM. ASS'N 301	12
Fischelis, <i>Golden Anniversary Address</i> , 15 J. AM. PHARM. ASS'N 476 (1936)	7-8
Fischelis, <i>Federal Drug Legislation Must Not Be Permitted to Die</i> , 14 J. AM. PHARM. ASS'N 349 (1935)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
GUIDANCE FOR INDUSTRY: PROVIDING CLINICAL EVIDENCE OF EFFECTIVENESS FOR HUMAN DRUG AND BIOLOGICAL PRODUCTS (FDA 1998)	4
<i>History and Background Information on USP's Activities in Compounding Pharmacy Practices, 27 PHARMACOPEIAL F. 3169 (2001)</i>	<i>6</i>
HUSA'S PHARMACEUTICAL DISPENSING (6th ed. 1966)	15
<i>Joint Session of the American Pharmaceutical Association, the American Association of Colleges of Pharmacy and the National Association of Boards of Pharmacy, 17 J. AM. PHARM. ASS'N 1000 (1938)</i>	<i>6, 13</i>
<i>Jurisprudence in the Pharmaceutical Curriculum, 1940 J. AM. PHARM. ASS'N 273</i>	<i>13-14</i>
Klumpp, <i>The Philosophy of the Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act</i> , 1941 J. AM. PHARM. ASS'N 379	14
Memorandum for Ass't Sec'y of the Army, Navy & Air Force from Ass't Sec'y of Defense re: Tri-Service Pharmacy Policy Guidance (Jul. 26, 1995), available at http://www.tricare. osd.mil/policy/fy95/pharmpol.html	19
NATIONAL ASS'N OF BDS. OF PHARMACY, MODEL STATE PHARMACY ACT	18, 20
National Formulary	12
<i>National Survey of Quality Assurance Activities for Pharmacy-Prepared Sterile Products in Hospitals, 48 AMER. J. OF HOSP. PHARM. 2398 (1991)</i>	<i>21</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
O'CONNELL & PETTIT, A MANUAL OF PHARMACEUTICAL LAW (1938)	7
PETTIT, MANUAL OF PHARMACEUTICAL LAW (3d ed. 1962)	14, 16
<i>Pharmaceutical Care: Part of TQM?</i> , DRUG TOPICS 10 (July 10, 1995)	21
<i>Proceedings of the Local Branches</i> , 14 J. AM. PHARM. ASS'N 232 (1935)	6
REMINGTON'S PRACTICE OF PHARMACY (8th ed. 1936)	6, 7
REMINGTON'S PRACTICE OF PHARMACY (10th ed. 1951)	14-15
REMINGTON'S PRACTICE OF PHARMACY (12th ed. 1961)	6, 15
REMINGTON'S PHARMACEUTICAL SCIENCES (14th ed. 1970)	15
S. REP. NO. 105-43 (1997)	19, 21
Schwartz, <i>Pharmacy in the U.S. Navy</i> , 1940 J. AM. PHARM. ASS'N 299	12
Smith, <i>Training Army Pharmacy Technicians</i> , 1940 J. AM. PHARM. ASS'N 296	11-12
Swain, <i>Legislative Weather-Vanes</i> , 15 J. AM. PHARM. ASS'N 794 (1936)	8, 9
THE PHARMACEUTICAL CURRICULUM (1952)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Underhill, <i>Regulatory and Clinical Aspects of the Resurgence of Compounding by Pharmacists</i> , 22 DRUG. DEV. & INDUS. PHARMACY 659 (1996)	19
U.S. Pharmacopoeia XII (1942)	12-13
VETERANS HEALTH ADMINISTRATION – PHARMACY SERVICE, VA HANDBOOK 7610 (Jan. 11, 1990), available at http://www.va.gov/ facmgt/standard/space_idx.asp	19
